

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 3123/2026  
[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-02-2026  
in CRMWP No. 1718/2026 passed by the High Court of Judicature at  
Allahabad]

SHRIKANT OJHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UP &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 55449/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT and IA No. 55447/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 27-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Molly Aggarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Hemant Shah, Adv.  
Mr. Nitin Saluja, AOR  
Mr. Sougat Pati, Adv.  
Ms. Pranya Madan, Adv.  
Mr. Ashutosh Tiwari, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

- 1) Applications for exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned judgment and for exemption from filing official translation are allowed.
- 2) Issue notice, returnable on 01.04.2026.
- 3) In addition, standing counsel for the respondent-State is permitted to be served.
- 4) Notice be also served on respondent No.2 through the Station House Officer of the concerned police station. Report be made available on the next date.

(NIDHI AHUJA)  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(NAND KISHOR)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR