

ITEM NO.47

COURT NO.3

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 3123/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-02-2026 in CRMWP No. 1718/2026 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

SHRIKANT OJHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UP & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 55449/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 55447/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 01-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Hemant Shah, Adv.
Mr. Molly Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Nitin Saluja, AOR
Ms. Vasudha Singh, Adv.
Ms. Pranya Madan, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Tiwari, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Ajay Kumar Aggarwal, A.A.G.
Dr. Vijendra Singh, AOR
Mr. Aniket Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Dubey, AOR
Mr. Rajesh Pathak, Adv.
Ms. Shuchi Singh, Adv.
Mr. K.R. Anand, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. As prayed by the learned counsel for respondent no. 2, one week's time is granted.
2. In the meantime, learned counsel for respondent-State may seek instructions regarding the property situated in the State of

Uttar Pradesh belonging to Maharishi Mahesh Yogi and after his death, if the societies are not being run, how it can be sold to private individuals. The action taken in this regard be also apprised to this Court on the next date on an affidavit of the appropriate officer not below the rank of Superintendent of Police.

3. The petitioner is also at liberty to file rejoinder and appropriate application bringing the documents on record.

4. List on 20.04.2026.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR